

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

PART-TIME FACULTY ASSOCIATION)	
AT COLUMBIA,)	
Union-Respondent,)	
)	
and)	Case 13-CB-165873
)	
TANYA HARASYM, et al, INDIVIDUALS,)	
Charging Parties,)	
)	
and)	
)	
PART-TIME FACULTY ASSOCIATION)	
AT COLUMBIA,)	
Respondent,)	
)	
and)	Case 13-CB-202023
)	
CLINT VAUPEL,)	
Charging Party,)	
)	
and)	
)	
PART-TIME FACULTY ASSOCIATION)	
AT COLUMBIA,)	
Respondent,)	
)	
and)	Case 13-CB-202035
)	
COLUMBIA COLLEGE CHICAGO,)	
Charging Party.)	

**INDIVIDUAL CHARGING PARTIES' ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Michael H. Slutsky
Allison, Slutsky & Kennedy, P.C.
230 West Monroe Street, Suite 2600
Chicago, Illinois 60606
312-364-9400
Slutsky@ask-attorneys.com

September 21, 2018

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities v

Introduction 1

Argument 3

 I. PFAC’s First Exception – That the Board Should Consider and Reverse the
 Determination in the Representation Case – is Without Merit 3

 A. PFAC Has Not Properly Raised the Issue of the Inclusion of FTST in its
 Bargaining Unit 3

 B. PFAC Erroneously Asserts That the Present Case is the Board’s “First
 Opportunity to Rule Directly” on the Regional Director’s Decision in
 the Representation Case 4

 C. PFAC is Precluded From Relitigating the Determination in the
 Representation Case 4

 D. In Denying Review, the Board Did Not Merely Affirm the Regional
 Director’s “Actions” 6

 E. PFAC Misconstrues the Board’s Non-Relitigation Rule 7

 F. In Any Event, PFAC Cannot Challenge the Ruling in the
 Representation Case Because it Failed to Except to the ALJ’s
 Ruling Barring Evidence on the Issue of Unit Inclusion 7

 II. PFAC’s Second Exception – That the ALJ “Misconstrued” a Brief PFAC
 Submitted to Region 13 – is Without Merit 9

 III. PFAC’s Third Exception – Regarding the ALJ’s Finding With Respect to
 FTST Having Accrued Seniority – is Without Merit 10

 IV. PFAC’s Fourth Exception – Regarding the ALJ’s Referring to the District
 Court’s Awarding Costs Against PFAC – is Without Merit 12

 V. PFAC’s Fifth Exception – That the ALJ Mischaracterized PFAC’s Opposition
 to the Regional Director’s Unit Determination – is Without Merit 12

VI.	PFAC’s Sixth Exception – That the ALJ Erred in Refusing to Hear Evidence Regarding the Scope of the Unit, Despite the Board “Taking the Position That the ALJ Would Rule on the Proper Scope of the Unit” – is Without Merit . . .	14
A.	The ALJ Did Not Commit the Errors Claimed by PFAC	15
B.	The Doctrine of Judicial Estoppel Does Not Apply	16
C.	Ellement’s Statements Failed to Take Into Account the Board’s Rules and Were Contrary to the Board’s Rules	17
D.	In Any Event, Ellement’s Statements Could Not Alter the Board’s Rules	18
VII.	PFAC’s Seventh Exception – That the ALJ Erred in Ruling That PFAC Acted Arbitrarily and in Bad Faith, Based on the Regional Director’s Unit Determination Being Final – is Without Merit	19
VIII.	PFAC’s Eighth Exception – That the ALJ Erred in Finding That PFAC Breached its Duty of Fair Representation, Because the Regional Director’s Unit Determination Was Assertedly Not Final – is Without Merit	21
A.	PFAC’s Claims of Lack of Bad Faith Fall Flat	21
B.	Whether PFAC Acted in Bad Faith is Immaterial	24
1.	Good Faith is Not a Defense	24
2.	PFAC’s Conduct Was Arbitrary and Discriminatory	24
a.	PFAC’s Conduct Was Arbitrary	25
b.	PFAC’s Conduct Was Discriminatory	26
IX.	PFAC’s Ninth Exception – That the ALJ Erred by Excluding Testimony About a Meeting With Region 13 Representatives – is Without Merit	27
X.	PFAC’s Tenth Exception – That the ALJ Erred by Holding That PFAC Violated Section 8(b)(2) and 8(b)(1)(A) of the Act – is Without Merit	29
A.	PFAC Did Not Lack Notice	29
B.	The Evidence Supported the Finding That PFAC Violated Section 8(b)(2)	30

C.	The ALJ Did Not Err in Finding That PFAC Violated Section 8(b)(2) in Part by Disputing FTST’s Inclusion on a College’s List of Employees Eligible for Part-Time Teaching Assignments	32
XI.	PFAC’s Eleventh Exception – That Federal Lawsuits Are Not Subject to the Exemption for Baseless Claims Under <i>Bill Johnson’s</i> – is Without Merit . . .	33
XII.	PFAC’s Twelfth Exception – That the ALJ Erred by Ruling That PFAC’s Lawsuit to Enforce an Arbitration Award had an Illegal Objective – is Without Merit	34
A.	PFAC’s Attempt to Distinguish the Cases the ALJ Relied on Utterly Fails	35
B.	PFAC’s Suits had an Illegal Objective	35
C.	PFAC’s Reference to a Concurring Opinion and the Noerr-Pennington Doctrine are Unavailing	36
D.	That the Region Deferred Certain Charges is not a Defense	36
XIII.	PFAC’s Thirteenth Exception – That the ALJ Erred in Holding That PFAC Breached its DFR by not Representing FTST’s Interests in Successor Bargaining – is Without Merit	37
XIV.	PFAC’s Fourteenth Exception – That One of the Charges Was Untimely – is Without Merit	39
A.	PFAC Fails to Distinguish the Cases Cited by the ALJ	39
B.	PFAC’s Contention That FTST Knew That They Were Excluded From PFAC’s Unit is Unsupported by the Evidence	44
C.	PFAC’s Exception Ignores the Substantial and Undisputed Evidence That PFAC Failed to Unequivocally Inform FTST Until Less Than Two Months Before the Charge Was Filed That They Were Excluded From PFAC’s Unit	47
XV.	The Individual Charging Parties Do Not Take a Position Regarding PFAC’s Fifteenth Exception – That the ALJ Erred by Including an Award of Attorneys’ Fees in Favor of the College	48
XVI.	PFAC’s Sixteenth Exception – That Purports to Preserve its Argument for Future Compliance Proceeding That There Was No Economic Harm – Does Not Constitute a Cognizable Exception	49

Conclusion	49
Certificate of Service	50

Table of Authorities

Cases

Addington v. US Airline Pilots Ass'n,
606 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2010) 38

Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Intern. v. O'Neill,
499 U.S. 65 (1991) 24, 26, 37

Allied Mechanical Services, Inc.,
357 NLRB 1223 (2011), review granted on other grds,
734 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2013) 34

Allied Trades Council (Duane Reade, Inc.),
342 NLRB 1010 (2004) 34

Amalgamated Transit Union Div. 822,
305 NLRB 946 (1991) 25

Approved Electric Corp.,
356 NLRB 238 (2010) 8, 38, 46

Arts Way Vessels, Inc.,
355 NLRB 1142 (2010) 41

Arvin Industries,
285 NLRB 753 (1987) 43

Ashland Oil, Inc. v. FTC,
548 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 19

Barton Brands, Ltd. v. NLRB,
529 F.2d 793 (7th Cir. 1976) 24

Bath Iron Works,
302 NLRB 898 (1991) 21

BE & K Const. Co. v. NLRB,
536 U.S. 516 (2002) 36

Bernal, Inc.,
206 NLRB 72 (1973) 46

Bill Johnson's Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB,
461 U.S. 731 (1983) 33, 34, 35, 36

<i>Bodine v. Warden of Joseph Harp Correction Center,</i> 217 Fed. Appx. 811 (10th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Brooks Brothers,</i> 365 NLRB No. 61	34, 35, 36
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. U.S.,</i> 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	18
<i>Cabrillo Lanes,</i> 202 NLRB 921 (1973)	43
<i>Carey v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.,</i> 375 U.S. 261 (1964).	21, 22
<i>Columbia College,</i> 346 NLRB 726 (2006)	44
<i>Control Services,</i> 305 NLRB 435 (1991), enf'd, 961 F.2d 1568 (3d Cir. 1992)	42
<i>Davis Cnty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA,</i> 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir.1997)	19
<i>Dayton Newspapers,</i> 339 NLRB 650 (2003), enf'd in part & denied in part on other grounds, 402 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	8, 38, 47
<i>Eureka Pipe Line Co.,</i> 115 NLRB 13 (1956)	43
<i>Federal-Mogul Corp.,</i> 209 NLRB 343 (1974)	12
<i>Filippo v. Northern Indiana Public Service Corp., Inc.,</i> 141 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman,</i> 345 U.S. 330 (1953)	25, 30
<i>Gaetano & Associates,</i> 344 NLRB 531 (2005), enf'd, 183 Fed. Appx. 17 (2d Cir. 2006)	4, 8, 49
<i>Golden West Broadcasters-KTLA,</i> 220 NLRB 937 (1975)	5, 23

<i>Grinnell Fire Protection Systems Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 585 (1999), review denied & enf'd, 236 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 818 (2001)	34
<i>Harvey Mfg.</i> , 309 NLRB 465 (1992)	18
<i>Harvey Russell</i> , 145 NLRB 1486 (1964)	43
<i>Hill-Rom Co. v. NLRB</i> , 957 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1992)	42, 43
<i>Hoctor v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir.1996)	19
<i>Holsum De Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 694 (2005), enf'd, 456 F.3d 265 (1st Cir. 2006)	4, 8, 49
<i>Ichikoh Mfg., Inc.</i> , 312 NLRB 1022 (1993), enf'd, 41 F.3d 1507 (6th Cir. 1994)	8, 49
<i>Independent Metal Workers, Locals 1 & 2 (Hughes Tool Co.)</i> , 147 NLRB 1573 (1964)	31, 32
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 509 (Touchstone Television Productions, LLC d/b/a ABC Studios)</i> , 357 NLRB 1668 (2011), review denied & enf'd, 803 F.3d 1 (D. C. Cir. 2015)	41
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 727 (Global Experience Specialists, Inc.)</i> , 360 NLRB 65 (2013)	24
<i>Ivaldi v. NLRB</i> , 48 F.3d 444 (9th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Kelley v. NLRB</i> , 79 F.3d 1238 (1st Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Jewish Federation Council of Greater Los Angeles</i> , 306 NLRB 507 (1992)	37
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998)	42
<i>Local 340, New York New Jersey Regional Joint Board (Brooks Brothers)</i> , 365 NLRB No. 61 (2017)	34

<i>Local Lodge No. 1424 International Association of Machinists (Bryan Mfg) v. NLRB</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960)	40, 41
<i>Local Union No. 12, United Rubber, Cork Linoleum & Plastic Workers v. NLRB</i> , 368 F.2d 12 (5th Cir. 1966), cert. denied, 389 U.S. 837 (1967))	32
<i>Local Union No. 1010, United Furniture Worker (Leggett & Platt, Inc.)</i> , 261 NLRB 524 (1982)	32
<i>Marist College</i> , Case 03-RC-127374, 2016 WL 4473156 (2016)	43
<i>Martel Const.</i> , 311 NLRB 921 (1993), enf'd, 35 F.3d 571 (9th Cir.1994)	19
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	36
<i>McLeod v. Arrow Marine Transport, Inc.</i> , 258 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Minteq International, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 63 (2016), review denied, 855 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	41
<i>Miranda Fuel Co.</i> , 140 NLRB 181 (1962)	31, 32
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	16
<i>Newman v. Corner Inv. Co., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 2072773 (D. Nev. 2012), aff'd, 570 Fed. Appx. 684 (9th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>NLRB v. Jerry Durham Drywall</i> , 974 F.2d 1000 (8th Cir.1992)	39
<i>NLRB v. R.L. Sweet Lumber Co.</i> , 515 F.2d 785 (10th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 986 (1975)	45
<i>Nord v. Griffin</i> , 86 F.2d 481 (7th Cir. 1936)	11
<i>O'Rourke v. City of Providence</i> , 235 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 2001)	29

<i>Part-Time Faculty Association at Columbia College Chicago v. Columbia College Chicago</i> , 892 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>PCC Structural, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 160 (2017)	43
<i>Petrochem Insulation, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 47 (1999), review denied & enf'd, 240 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 992 (2001)	34
<i>Pratt & Whitney</i> , 327 NLRB 1213 (1999)	43
<i>Register Guard</i> , 351 NLRB 1110 (2007)	41, 42
<i>Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 197 (2010), enf'd, 427 Fed. Appx. 838, 842 (4th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Rubber Workers, Local 12 (Business League of Gadsden)</i> , 150 NLRB 312 (1964), enf'd, 368 F.2d 12 (5th Cir. 1966), cert. denied, 389 U.S. 837 (1967)	32
<i>Rupcich v. United Food and Commercial Workers International Union</i> , 2016 WL 4376512 (7th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Scerba v. Allied Pilots Ass'n</i> , 2013 WL 6481583 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), aff'd, 589 Fed. Appx. 554 (2d Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 2313 (2015)	38, 39
<i>Sheet Metal Workers International Association Local #18 (Everbrite, LLC)</i> , 359 NLRB 1095 (2013)	37
<i>Smith Steel Workers v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 420 F.2d 1 (7th Cir. 1969)	22
<i>Sorenson Communications, LLC v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 2018 WL 3542638 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	45
<i>Soule Glass & Glazing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.2d 1055 (1st Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Southside Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 295 (2010)	4, 8, 49

<i>SSA Pacific, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 51 (2018)	30
<i>Stormont-Vail Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1205 (2003)	43
<i>Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers, Local 631</i> , 340 NLRB 881 (2003)	24
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 206</i> , Case Nos. 19–CB–168283, 19–CB–178098 & 19–CB–192630 (October 31, 2017) (exceptions pending with Board)	20, 23
<i>Teamsters Local 776 (Rite Aid Corp.)</i> 305 NLRB 832 (1991), enf’d, 973 F.2d 230, 234 (3d Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 959 (1993)	34
<i>Teamsters Local 952 (Pepsi Cola Bottling Co.)</i> , 305 NLRB 268 (1991)	34
<i>The Mirage Casino-Hotel</i> , 364 NLRB No. 1 (2016)	5, 23
<i>Tramont Mfg., LLC</i> , 365 NLRB No. 59 (2017), review granted in part & denied in part, 890 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	4, 8, 49
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Locals 951, 7 and 1036 (Meijer, Inc.)</i> , 329 NLRB 730 (1999)	30
<i>United States. v. Salerno</i> , 937 F.2d 797 (2d Cir. 1991)	15
<i>United States v. Yildiz</i> , 355 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>United States v. Zizzo</i> , 120 F.3d 1338 (7th Cir.1997)	15
<i>United States Postal Service</i> , 362 NLRB No. 103 (2015)	31
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S.171 (1967)	24

<i>Venetian Casino Resort, LLC</i> , 366 NLRB No. 14 (2018)	36
<i>West Texas Utilities Co.</i> , 85 NLRB 1396 (1949), enf'd, 184 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1950), cert. denied, 341 U.S. 939 (1951)	18
<i>Westrum Electric</i> , 365 NLRB No. 151 (2017)	48
<i>White Elec. Constr. Co.</i> , 345 NLRB 1095 (2005)	8, 49
<i>Williams-Sonoma Direct, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 13 (2017)	6, 22
<i>Wilmina Shipping AS v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 163 (D.D.C. 2014)	19
<i>Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corp.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 55 (2017)	5, 6, 7, 18, 23
<i>Yellow Freight System, Inc. v. Automobile Mechanics Local 701 Intern. Ass'n of Machinists</i> , 684 F.2d 526 (7th Cir. 1982)	5, 22, 23

Statutes

Section 7 of the National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 157	33
Section 8(a)(1) of the National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)	34
Section 8(a)(3) of the National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)	29, 31
Section 8(b)(1)(A) of the National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A)	2, 32, 36
Section (b)(2) of the National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(2)	2, 29, 30, 31, 32
Section 8(b)(3) of the National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 158 (b)(3)	2, 32

Section 9 of the National Labor Relations Act,
29 U.S.C. § 159 7

Section 10(b) of the National Labor Relations Act,
29 U.S.C. § 160(b) 41

Rules and Regulations

Section 102.46(a)(1)(i)(D) of the Board’s Rules and Regulations,
29 C.F.R. §102.46(a)(1)(i)(D) 3

Section 102.46(a)(1)(ii) of the Board’s Rules and Regulations,
29 C.F.R. §102.46(a)(1)(ii) 3, 8

Section 102.67(b) of the Board’s Rules and Regulations,
29 C.F.R. §102.67(b) 5, 33

Section 102.67(f) of the Board’s Rules and Regulations
29 C.F.R. §102.67(f) 5, 17

Section 102.67(g) of the Board’s Rules and Regulations,
29 C.F.R. §102.67(g) 5, 7
